RESOLUTION NO. 2024-_582

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE DATE AND TIME OF THE INAUGURATION/REORGANIZATION MEETING.

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40:45A-1, states that the governing body of a municipality in which any of the members of the governing body are elected for terms commencing January 1 may, by resolution, fix the date and time of its annual organization or reorganization meeting at 12 o'clock noon on January 1, or at some other hour on any day during the first week of January; and

WHEREAS, the voters of the City of Vineland duly elected a Mayor and five members of the City Council at the General Election of November 5, 2024, and all of these elected officials begin their four-year term on January 1, 2025, with the term expiring on December 31, 2028; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Vineland to set the Inauguration/Reorganization Meeting for Tuesday, January 7, 2025, commencing at 6:30 p.m., in City Council Chambers, Second Floor of City Hall, 640 E. Wood Street, Vineland, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, The Open Public Meetings Act of 1975 requires that notice of any meeting of Council not provided for in the annual schedule must be (1) posted in at least one public place reserved for public announcements; (2) mailed, telephoned, telegrammed or hand-delivered to at least two newspapers designated by the public body and (3) filed with the Clerk of the Municipality.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, THAT:

- 1. The Inauguration/Reorganization Meeting of the City of Vineland will be conducted on Tuesday, January 7, 2025, commencing at 6:30 p.m., in City Council Chambers, Second Floor of City Hall, 640 E. Wood Street, Vineland, New Jersey.
- 2. The Municipal Clerk of the City of Vineland is hereby authorized and directed to post and maintain posted on the official bulletin board located in the lobby of the City Hall, Vineland, New Jersey, a copy of this resolution, and to file a copy of said notice in the office of the Municipal Clerk.
- 3. The Daily Journal, heretofore designated as the official newspaper of the City of Vineland, and The Press of Atlantic City, are hereby designated to receive all notices of meetings required under The Open Public Meetings Act. The Municipal Clerk of the City of Vineland is hereby authorized and directed to mail a copy of this resolution to the offices of said newspapers in accordance with the provisions of the Open Public Meetings Act of 1975.

Adopted. December 10, 2024		
ATTEST:	Council President	eaa
Municipal Clerk kp		

Adopted: December 10, 2024